Council (the “Council”) of the City of Loveland (the “City”) will conduct a public hearing (the “Public Hearing”) 

at which the Council will hear and consider information concerning the issuance of one or more series of 

tax-exempt bonds, by the City in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed Eighteen Million 

Dollars ($18,000,000) (the “Bonds”) for the benefit of LEGH II LLC, a Colorado limited liability 

company (the “Borrower”)  of which  Loveland Elder Green House Homes for Life Enrichment, a Colorado 

nonprofit is the sole member (“LEGH”). The City will loan the proceeds of the Bonds to the Borrower